

Nos. 14-2150 & 14-2287

IN THE
**United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

STIFEL, NICOLAUS & COMPANY, INC., ET AL.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

AND

GODFREY & KAHN, S.C.,
*Plaintiff-Appellee &
Cross-Appellant,*

v.

LAC DU FLAMBEAU BAND OF LAKE SUPERIOR CHIPPEWA INDIANS, ET AL.,
*Defendants-Appellants &
Cross-Appellees.*

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Wisconsin
Case No. 13 CV 372
The Honorable William M. Conley, Chief Judge

**BRIEF FOR APPELLEE AND CROSS-APPELLANT
GODFREY & KAHN, S.C.**

James R. Clark
Eric G. Pearson
FOLEY & LARDNER LLP
777 East Wisconsin Avenue
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202-5306
(414) 271-2400
Counsel for Godfrey & Kahn, S.C.

CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Counsel for plaintiff-appellee and cross-appellant Godfrey & Kahn, S.C. furnishes the following list in compliance with Circuit Rule 26.1:

1. The full name of every party that the attorneys represent in this case:

Godfrey & Kahn, S.C.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page No.
CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	5
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11
ARGUMENT.....	16
I. <i>Muzumdar</i> and <i>Sokaogon</i> Are Controlling and Require the Tribal Parties To Abide by the Mandatory Forum Selection Clauses in which They Agreed Explicitly Not To Litigate in Tribal Court.	16
A. The District Court Incorrectly “Assume[d] Without Deciding” that This Court’s <i>Wells Fargo</i> Decision Created an “Exception under IGRA.”	17
B. The Tribal Parties Cannot Avoid the Mandatory Forum Selection Clauses By Arguing That They Are Contained in Illegal and Unenforceable Agreements.	19
C. Godfrey Has Standing To Enforce the Forum Selection Clauses as to Claims Against It Arising Out of Its Role In the Underlying Bond Transaction.....	28
II. The District Court Had Federal Question and Supplemental Jurisdiction over Godfrey’s Claim, as well as the Obligation To Exercise that Jurisdiction by Enjoining the Tribal Parties from Proceeding with Their Action against the Firm in Tribal Court.	29
A. Godfrey’s Challenge to Tribal Jurisdiction Presents a Federal Question, and the District Court Did Not Have Discretion To	

Decline To Exercise Federal Question Jurisdiction and Decide Godfrey’s Claim.	32
B. The District Court Abused Its Discretion in Failing To Exercise Its Supplemental Jurisdiction To Include Godfrey within the Scope of Its Preliminary Injunction against the Tribal Court Proceedings.	41
III. The Forum Selection Clauses and Other Dispute Resolution Mechanisms Operate as Independent Waivers of Sovereign Immunity and Make Exhaustion of Tribal Court Remedies Unnecessary and Inappropriate.	44
A. The Forum Selection Clauses and Other Dispute Resolution Mechanisms Are Themselves Independent Waivers of Sovereign Immunity.	45
B. Exhaustion Is Unnecessary and Inappropriate under <i>Altheimer & Gray</i> , Given the Mandatory Forum Selection Clauses.	47
IV. The Collateral Documents Are Valid, Including the Waivers of Sovereign Immunity within Them.	54
CONCLUSION.	60
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.	62
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.	63

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page No.
Cases	
<i>Adams v. Raintree Vacation Exch., LLC</i> , 702 F.3d 436 (7th Cir. 2012)	22, 29
<i>Alzheimer & Gray v. Sioux Mfr. Corp.</i> , 983 F.2d 803 (7th Cir. 1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Arizona Pub. Serv. Co. v. Aspaas</i> , 77 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir. 1995)	35, 36
<i>Attorney’s Process & Investigation Servs., Inc. v. Sac & Fox Tribe of Mississippi in Iowa</i> , 609 F.3d 927 (8th Cir. 2010)	32
<i>Baker v. LeBoeuf, Lamb, Leiby & Macrae</i> , 105 F.3d 1102 (6th Cir. 1997)	29
<i>Bank One, N.A. v. Shumake</i> , 281 F.3d 507 (5th Cir. 2002)	50, 51
<i>Brookhard v. Janis</i> , 384 U.S. 1 (1966)	33
<i>Bruce H. Lien Co. v. Three Affiliated Tribes</i> , 93 F.3d 1412 (8th Cir. 1996)	37, 38, 51
<i>Bugna v. Fike</i> , 95 Cal. Rptr. 2d 161 (Ct. App. 1st Dist. 2000)	29
<i>C&L Enters., Inc. v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Tribe of Oklahoma</i> , 532 U.S. 411 (2001)	19, 33, 45, 46
<i>Carnival Cruise Lines, Inc. v. Shute</i> , 499 U.S. 585 (1991)	19, 20
<i>Carty v. State Office of Risk Mgmt.</i> , 733 F.3d 550 (5th Cir. 2013)	34

Catskill Dev., LLC v. Park Place Entm’t Corp.,
547 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 2008)56

Central Transp. Co. v. Pullman’s Palace Car Co.,
139 U.S. 24 (1891).....55

Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.,
467 U.S. 837 (1984).....23

City of Chicago v. Int’l College of Surgeons,
522 U.S. 156 (1997).....44

City of Louisiana v. Wood,
102 U.S. 294 (1880).....55

Colorado River Water Conservation Dist. v. United States,
424 U.S. 800 (1976).....31

Conroe v. Case,
79 Wis. 338 (1891)58

Day v. Morgan,
184 Wis. 595 (1924)58

De David v. Alaron Trading Corp.,
796 F. Supp. 2d 915 (N.D. Ill. 2010).....22

Democratic Nat’l Comm. v. Republican Nat’l Comm.,
673 F.3d 192 (3d Cir. 2012)34

El Paso Natural Gas Co. v. Neztosie,
526 U.S. 473 (1999).....53

Erie Telecomms., Inc. v. City of Erie,
853 F.2d 1084 (3d Cir. 1988)34

FGS Constructors, Inc. v. Carlow,
64 F.3d 1230 (8th Cir. 1995).....50

Freitsh v. Refco, Inc.,
56 F.3d 825 (7th Cir. 1995).....29

Gaming World Int’l, Ltd. v. White Earth Band of Chippewa Indians,
 317 F.3d 840 (8th Cir. 2003)38, 51

Garcia v. Akwesasne Hous. Auth.,
 268 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 2001)31, 53

Harter v. Iowa Grain Co.,
 220 F.3d 544 (7th Cir. 2000)27

Hugel v. Corporation of Lloyd’s,
 999 F.2d 206 (7th Cir. 1993)29

Iowa Mut. Ins. Co. v. LaPlante,
 480 U.S. 9 (1987).....32, 52, 53

Lake of the Torches Econ. Dev. Corp. v. Saybrook Tax Exempt Investors,
 No. 13 CV 115 (Lac du Flambeau Tribal Ct. filed Apr. 25, 2013)1, 9

Lapides v. Board of Regents of University System,
 535 U.S. 613 (2002).....34

Larson v. Martin,
 386 F. Supp. 2d 1083 (D.N.D. 2005)50, 52

Levin v. Sec. Fin. Ins. Corp.,
 230 A.2d 93 (Md. 1967)60

Marsh v. Fulton Cnty.,
 77 U.S. (10 Wall.) 676 (1871).....55

Medrad, Inc. v. Sprite Dev., LLC,
 No. 08 CV 5088, 2010 WL 3700826 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 8, 2010)22

Merrion v. Jicarilla Apache Tribe,
 455 U.S. 130 (1982).....33

Meyer & Assocs., Inc. v. Coushatta Tribe of La.,
 992 So. 2d 446 (La. 2008), cert. denied, 556 U.S. 1166 (2009)50

Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Community,
 134 S. Ct. 2024 (2014).....33

Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.,
473 U.S. 614 (1985).....19, 51

Montana v. United States,
450 U.S. 544 (1981).....2, 3, 11, 32, 33

Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.,
460 U.S. 1 (1983).....38

Muzumdar v. Wellness Int’l Network, Ltd.,
438 F.3d 759 (7th Cir. 2006)..... *passim*

Nat’l Farmers Union Ins. Cos. v. Crow Tribe of Indians,
471 U.S. 845 (1985).....2, 32, 51, 52, 53

Nelson v. Madison Lutheran Hosp. & Sanatorium,
237 Wis. 518 (1941).....60

Nevada v. Hicks,
533 U.S. 353 (2001).....51, 53

Ninigret Dev. Corp. v. Narragansett Indian Wetuomuck Hous. Auth.,
207 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 2000).....20, 32, 38, 39, 45

Oklahoma Tax Comm’n v. Chickasaw Nation,
515 U.S. 450 (1995).....55

Paper Express, Ltd. v. Pfankuch Maschinen GmbH,
972 F.2d 753 (7th Cir. 1992).....27

Plains Commerce Bank v. Long Family Land & Cattle Co.,
554 U.S. 316 (2008).....32, 33, 40

QEP Field Servs. Co. v. Ute Indian Tribe of the Uintah & Ouray Reservation,
740 F. Supp. 2d 1274 (D. Utah 2010).....36, 37, 50, 52

REP MCR Realty, L.L.C. v. Lynch,
200 Fed. App’x 592 (7th Cir. 2006).....41

In re Repository Techns., Inc.,
601 F.3d 710 (7th Cir. 2010).....41

Rita, Inc. v. Flandreau Santee Sioux Tribe,
798 F. Supp. 586 (D.S.D. 1992)55

Ruetz v. Lash,
500 F.2d 1225 (7th Cir. 1974)34

Salt River Project Agric. Improvement & Power Dist. v. Lee,
No. CV-08-08028, 2013 WL 321884 (D. Ariz. Jan. 28, 2013)37

*Saybrook Tax Exempt Investors v. Lac du Flambeau Band of Lake Superior
Chippewa Indians*,
No. 12 CV 187 (Cir. Ct. Waukesha Cnty. filed Jan. 16, 2012)8

*Saybrook Tax Exempt Investors v. Lac du Flambeau Band of Lake Superior
Chippewa Indians*,
No. 2013 AP 1324-LV (Wis. Ct. App. July 16, 2013)9

Saybrook Tax Exempt Investors v. Lake of the Torches Econ. Dev. Corp.,
No. 12 CV 255 (W.D. Wis. filed Apr. 9, 2012)7, 8

Sokaogon Gaming Enter. Corp. v. Tushie-Montgomery Assocs., Inc.,
86 F.3d 656 (7th Cir. 1996) *passim*

Stephan v. Goldinger,
325 F.3d 874 (7th Cir. 2003)22

*Stifel Nicolaus & Co. v. Lac du Flambeau Band of Lake Superior Chippewa
Indians*,
No. 13 CV 372 (W.D. Wis. May 24, 2013)10

*Stifel, Nicolaus & Co. v. Lac du Flambeau Band of Lake Superior Chippewa
Indians*,
No. 13-3451 (7th Cir. dismissed Jan. 13, 2014)10

Strate v. A-1 Contractors,
520 U.S. 438 (1997)39, 52

Sweet Dreams Unlimited, Inc. v. Dial-A-Mattress Int’l, Ltd.,
1 F.3d 639 (7th Cir. 1993)26, 27

*Teague v. Bad River Band of the Lake Superior Tribe of Chippewa Indians
(Teague II)*,
2000 WI 79, 236 Wis. 2d 384, 612 N.W.2d 7099, 30

Thlopthlocco Tribal Town v. Stidham,
 ___ F.3d ___, 2014 WL 4345420 (10th Cir. Sept. 3, 2014).....32

Tri-Millennium Corp. v. Jena Band of Choctaw Indians,
 725 So. 2d 533 (La. App. 1998).....55, 56

TTEA v. Ysleta Del Sur Pueblo,
 181 F.3d 676 (5th Cir. 1999).....32

Union Pacific Ry. Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of Mo.,
 248 U.S. 67 (1918).....34

Wells Fargo Bank, Nat’l Ass’n v. Lake of the Torches Econ. Dev. Corp.,
 658 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011)..... *passim*

Wells Fargo Bank, Nat’l Ass’n v. Lake of the Torches Econ. Dev. Corp.,
 No. 09 CV 768 (W.D. Wis. 2009).....7

Wisconsin v. Ho-Chunk Nation,
 463 F.3d 655 (7th Cir. 2006).....38

Statutes

9 U.S.C. § 1 *et seq.*, Federal Arbitration Act34, 35, 38

9 U.S.C. § 438

18 U.S.C. § 196221, 22

25 U.S.C. § 8117, 18, 23, 24

25 U.S.C. § 2701, *et seq.*, Indian Gaming Regulatory Act
 *passim*

25 U.S.C. § 2711(f)23

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1)4

28 U.S.C. § 13312, 10, 12, 32, 37, 38

28 U.S.C. § 13673, 5, 6, 13, 30, 31, 41

Wis. Stat. § 403.412.....58

Other Authorities

25 C.F.R. § 502.5.....56

25 C.F.R. § 533.7.....23

Kevin K. Washburn, *The Mechanics of Indian Gaming Management Contract Approval*56

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TRUSTS § 422.....60
